
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

3 August 2021 
Council Chamber, 

Town Hall 

 
Members 16: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
( 8) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group( 2) 

Ray Best 
Philippa Crowder 
Judith Holt 
Sally Miller 
Nisha Patel 
Christine Smith 
Maggie Themistocli 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Ray Morgon 
Barry Mugglestone 

Linda Hawthorn 
Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group( 1) 

Natasha Summers 
Graham Williamson 

Keith Darvill Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

richard.cursons@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 3 August 2021 

 
 

 

 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011 (s. 9F) each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny 
function to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Board acts as a vehicle by which the effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where 
work undertaken by themed sub-committees can be coordinated to avoid duplication and to ensure that areas of 
priority are being reviewed. The Board also scrutinises general management matters relating to the Council and 
further details are given in the terms of reference below. The Overview and Scrutiny Board has oversight of 
performance information submitted to the Council’s executive and also leads on scrutiny of the Council budget 
and associated information. All requisitions or ‘call-ins’ of executive decisions are dealt with by the Board. 
The Board is politically balanced and includes among its membership the Chairmen of the six themed Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
The areas scrutinised by the Board are: 

 
 Strategy and commissioning   

 Partnerships with Business  

 Customer access  

 E-government and ICT  

 Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget 
processes that affect its area of oversight)  

 Human resources  

 Asset Management  

 Property resources  

 Facilities Management  

 Communications  

 Democratic Services  

 Social inclusion  

 Councillor Call for Action  

  



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 3 August 2021 

 
 

 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 3 August 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 The report included in agenda item 5 contains exempt documents, namely 

Appendices 1 to 4 inclusive as well as the second part of the response to the 
requisition grounds.  Cabinet will consider whether the public and press should  be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the 
public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972; and, if it is decided to exclude the public and press on those 
grounds, Discussion of public papers can be transacted in public. The Board to 
resolve accordingly on the motion of the Chairman in relation to any discussion on 
exempt matters. 
 

5 REQUISITION OF A CABINET DECISION - PUBLIC REALM TRANSFORMATION - 
NEW OPERATING MODEL (Pages 1 - 98) 

 
 Report attached including requisition grounds and response from officers. 

 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 



 

 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 
3 August 2021 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Call-in of an Executive Decision – Public 
Realm Transformation – New Operating 
Model   

SLT Lead: 
 

Alison McKane – Interim Monitoring 
Officer 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Anthony Clements Principal Democratic 
Services Officer 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Policy context: 
 

 
The report deals with a statutory process. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There is no significant financial impact 
from the statutory processes as these are 
being met by existing budgets.  

 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
  
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [ ] 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
In accordance with paragraph 17 of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Rules, a 
requisition signed by six Members representing more than one Group (Councillors 
Gillian Ford, Linda Hawthorn, Ray Morgon, Barry Mugglestone, Chris Wilkins and 
Graham Williamson) have called-in the Key Executive (Cabinet) Decision dated 7 
July 2021. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
That the Board considers the requisition of the Key Executive (Cabinet) 
Decision and determines whether to uphold it. 
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
As per Appendices 
 

 Grounds for requisition and response by Council officers 

 Cabinet report 

 Cabinet decision notice  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



From: CouncillorRay Morgon
To: Anthony Clements
Cc: CouncillorBarry Mugglestone; CouncillorGraham Williamson; CouncillorNatasha Summers; CouncillorLinda

Hawthorn; CouncillorChristopher Wilkins
Subject: FW: Public Realm Transformation Call In
Date: 13 July 2021 14:28:48

 
 

 
Hi Anthony,
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and paragraph 17 of the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee rules, a requisition signed by the members
listed above is submitted to requisition for further scrutiny the decision made by
Cabinet at its meeting on 7th July 2021 on  the following g
[...]
ervices in the 
future should legislation and/or the Council require them. Based on their experience of delivering 
similar services across the country and beyond, bidders will have different approaches on how 
best to achieve the Council’s required outcomes.  

 
It is anticipated that the new Government National Waste Policy will have “considerable change” 
to waste collection methodology over the coming years. The National Waste Policy should be 

Page 7



published later this year, so the council will have a clearer indication of the waste requirements 
during dialogue sessions with bidders. The waste industry will also be keeping abreast of the 
new legalisation, and will be prepared for this eventuality.  

 
8.  There is no detail on the criteria that will be used to assess the bidders. 
 

Normal procurement procedures will prevail, governed by statute and council standing orders. 
The anticipated procurement route is for the contract notice to be published in September 2021.  
Potential providers may express a request to participate and will complete a Selection 
Questionnaire (SQ). The SQ will be evaluated and those organisations which have 
demonstrated adequate economic and financial standing, technical and professional abilities 
will be selected to progress.   

 
A two-stage Competitive Dialogue process will then commence. Suppliers will be expected to 
evidence quality and price against method statement and these will evaluated against an agreed 
criteria (as will be set out in the contract documents) after the first stage of dialogue, bidders will 
submit their detailed solutions (ISDS). These will be evaluated. Those organisations that submit 
adequate solutions will be invited to the second stage of dialogue, followed by submission of 
their final tenders. This will be evaluated, and the best tender selected for award of the contract.  
 
The evaluation criteria is based on a 50:50 ratio for price and quality to drive competitive pricing 
with good quality services. Evaluation at each stage is undertaken by the appropriate officers, 
i.e. legal, HR, finance, technical, etc. assisted by external advisors, specialists in this type of 
procurement and the waste industry.  

 

9.  There are no details on the proposed KPI’s to assess performance in terms of quality and timing 
of service and whether payment will be linked to performance. 

 
 It is too early in the process to predict how the payment by performance mechanism will be 

implemented into the new integrated contract. A suite of KPIs will be included in the contract 
documentation and this will be evaluated through competitive dialogue. This will become more 
apparent after the competitive dialogue stages. The council will provide a baseline position for 
the payment mechanism during the competitive dialogue process and the bidders will be 
provided with opportunities to comment on the proposed mechanism.  The new contract will be 
monitored and guided by the use of effective technology to measure performance. A concise 
number of performance indicators, focusing on the strategic aspects of the services that outline 
the minimum standards to be achieved, will be included within the payment mechanism. The 
payment mechanism will describe, once agreed at the conclusion of the competitive dialogue 
process, the mechanism for the calculation of the invoice, the application of any performance 
deductions in the event that performance indicators are not achieved, and the application of, if 
relevant, any performance incentives. 

 
10. There is no detail of how IT systems will be collecting performance data and who will be self-

monitoring performance. 
 
 This will become more apparent after the competitive dialogue stages. The contractor will be 

expected to monitor their performance so they can quickly rectify any issues. This information 
will be shared with the council. Contractors will also share their raw data so the council can 
review the perfor
[...]
ough the contract.  

 
19. There is a lack of detail on how many household collections are being completed per day and 

the projections of increased volumes of waste due to increased housing developments and 
continued home working in full or in part during the life of the contract and how any increase will 
be accommodated in the contract. 

  
The number of households, including if they are houses, low rise or high rise dwellings, will be 
provided to bidders. Data will also be provided on collection methods (such as bags, containers, 
underground storage containers, etc.) and the volume and composition of waste. Population and 
house growth predictions will also be available. As now, there will be a mechanism to increase 
the contract payment for additional dwellings should there be any.  
 
Robust performance indicators including those for household collections completed will be 
specified in the contract. These performance indicators will outline the minimum standards 
required.  

 
20. There is a lack of detail in how the replacement of any equipment will be catered during the life 

of the contract.    
 

Page 10



It is too early in the process to predict how the equipment, if necessary, will be replaced. This 
information will become available during the procurement phases of competitive dialogue and 
will form part of the evaluation criteria as discussed in questions 8 and 15 above.  
 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Public Realm Transformation – New Operating 
Model  

Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Dervish 

SLT Lead: 
 

Barry Francis, Director of Neighbourhoods 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Paul Ellis, 01708432966,  

 paul.ellis@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 

This decision supports the Corporate Plan, 
especially ‘A Great Place to Live’ as outlined 
in the Places theme 

Financial summary: 
 

Should Members agree the recommendation 
to tender for an integrated waste and recycling 
collection and street cleansing contract, this 
will deliver the best value for money as 
outlined in exempt Appendix 4  

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes: expenditure or saving (including 
anticipated income) of £500,000  

 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

7 July 2021 

 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Environment  

 
 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

Page 17



Cabinet, 7 July 2021 

 
 
 

 

Appendix 1, 2, 3 and 4 of this report are exempt from publication by virtue of 
paragraph 3 and 5 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules set out in the 
Constitution pursuant to Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
in that they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information); and information 
in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings.  

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
In September 2019, the Council started the procurement process for an integrated 
public realm services contract, tendering for a single contract to include waste and 
recycling collection, street cleansing, grounds and tree maintenance and 
associated services. Tendering had commenced bu
[...]
the fully integrated public realm approach 
as previously procured and especially indicated a lack of appetite for 
grounds and tree maintenance services to be included with waste 
services 

 If waste and recycling collection contract was retendered by itself, the 
market is less interested in this procurement opportunity as it is of lower 
value than many other procurement opportunities in the wider market. 

 The Council will have greater procurement successes if it procures a 
waste and recycling collection contract combined with street cleansing 
services. More detail outlining the outcome of the recent market testing 
is in Appendices 1 and 2 (Exempt). 

 

2.2 The risk profile of the project is appended at exempt Appendix 3 including 
mitigation steps that can be taken. 

 
2.3 It is noted that strong market indication is that if the Council does not include 

street cleansing services in the tender with waste and recycling collection, it 

Page 20



Cabinet, 7 July 2021 

 
 
 

 

is likely fewer bidders will tender for Havering’s opportunity, deceasing 
competition that may result in less competitive pricing and innovation. 

2.4   Consequently, to ensure procurement success, this report seeks approval to 
change the public realm operating model to deliver waste and recycling 
collection, weed control, trunk road cleaning and street cleansing services 
within one single integrated contract (the ‘Contract’), to be delivered by one 
single contractor.  

 
3.0   Governance and Procurement 

3.1   Governance of this programme has followed Council policy and a Public 
Realm Transformation (PRT) Board of appropriate senior officers and 
experts, supported by a Project Team of specialists, will oversee the 
programme. The project will be monitored by the PRT Board with the Cabinet 
Member for Environment updated as appropriate. It is expected the award for 
the new Contract will be made the summer 2022. 

 
3.2   The procurement of the new Contract seeks to deliver good value for money 

while creating a new emphasis on the management, maintenance and 
condition of the public realm, especially the street scene. The objectives that 
the Council will aim to achieve as part of the procurement of the new Contract 
are: 

 

 Value for money 

 An integrated Contract with the potential to deliver better co-ordinated 
management of the street scene, including cleaner streets.  

 A contract that contributes towards other Council strategies such as 
improved air quality, as the Council will seek the best environmental 
solutions that are practicably available ensuring vehicles are ULEZ 
compliant, and may include electric & hydrogen vehicles, social values 
and community benefits where possible, assisting with the future 
sustainability of Havering. 

 Improved technology, embracing innovative systems to improve 
service delivery and communications 

 
3.3 Procurement will be through the Competitive Dialogue (CD) procedure. This 

procedure is best selected when the technical specification cannot be 
defined with precision and when the requirements may necessitate and 
involve innovative solutions which can be best delivered with the input of the 
market. As the Council is proposing to create a new integrated contract for 
the waste collection, weed control and street cleansing services, the CD 
procedure offers significant flexibility, as the Council can continue with the 
process until it is satisfied that a solution (or solutions) that is capable of 
meeting the needs has been identified. Given the market testing, this 
procurement opportunity will not be offered in lots. As outlined in section 5, 
an integrated solution has the potential to remove demarcation of 
responsivities, join up services delivery and accountability and deliver 
cleaner streets with in a framework to deliver value for money.  

 

Page 21



Cabinet, 7 July 2021 

 
 
 

 

3.4 Where appropriate and in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, an ‘outcome-based’ specification, which informs bidders of the 
service standards that must be met but not the methods of delivery needed to 
achieve these outcomes, will be adopted. This gives bidders greater flexibility 
to decide how and when to deliver the services and encourages innovation. 
The contract will seek prices to deliver services as they are currently delivered 
but will also seek prices for separate recycling methods, especially food waste 
collection, and refuse containerisation to ensure the flexibility to introduce 
these options in the future should legislation require. Based on their 
experience of delivering similar services across the country and beyond, 
bidders will have different approaches on how best to achieve the Council’s 
required outcomes.  

 
3.5 The new Contract will be awarded for an initial period of 8 years with, subject 

to acceptable performance, the option for the Council to extend for up to a 
further 8 years, the duration of which may range from 1 year to 8 years, with 
no lower or upper limit to the number of extensions the Council can arrange, 
subject to not exceeding the maximum contract length of 16 years (initial 
contract term plus all extensions). Annual reviews with associated 
improvement plans will be specified to assist in driving improved performance 
and efficiency. Flexibility will be built into the extension provisions that will 
allow the Council to adapt to future service changes, including possible 
changes in waste collection requirements when there are legislative changes, 
the East London Waste Authority’s (ELWA) waste disposal contract ends (due 
to expire in December 2027), innovation, new technologies, financial 
pressures, and whether to continue or retender the contract depending on 
contractor performance and the Council’s long-term strategy.  

 
3.6 The Council will base the award of the Contract on the Most Economically 

Advantageous Tender (MEAT) and, to ensure high standards of per
[...]
e timetable 
 
4.1 Subject to the approval of the strategic direction outlined in this report, the 

implementation of the procurement is in accordance with the following 
indicative timetable. 

 
4.2 The contract notice is likely to be published in September 2021.  Potential 

providers may express a request to participate in the opportunity and 
complete the Selection Questionnaire (SQ). The submissions will be 
evaluated and those organisations which have demonstrated adequate 
economic and financial standing, technical and professional abilities will be 
selected to progress.   

 
4.3 The main stages of the Competitive Dialogue process will then start.   A two-

stage Competitive Dialogue process, consisting of:  Invitation to Submit 
Detailed Solutions (ISDS) followed by Invitation to Submit Final Tenders 
(ISFT) if selected.  The consecutive stages will be used to reduce the number 
of bidders by applying the award criteria and until the Council has identified 
the solutions which are capable of meeting its needs.  It is envisaged that this 
process will start in late 2021 and conclude in the early summer of 2022. 
Following submission of the final solutions, officers and their advisors will 
carry out an evaluation to determine the preferred bidder. A detailed report 
will then be developed and it is anticipated that the award of the contract will 
take place in summer 2022. The mobilisation of the services will commence 
within an adequate timeframe to ensure that the new contractor can prepare 
for the delivery of the new services from the start of the new Contract in July 
2023.  

 
4.4 The PRT Board will manage and agree the programme outcomes. Strong and 

effective representation of all relevant areas is necessary and subject matter 
experts attend the PRT Board. Relevant external support in the critical areas 
of project management, technical, procurement and legal functions will also 
be secured. 

 
4.5 Trade Unions and employees have been updated
[...]
Appendix 5 outlines the detail of the Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA). 

As outlined, currently 80 full-time staff are directly employed in the in-house 
street cleansing service. It is unlikely that there would be any specific 
individual impacts to any particular characteristic or group of staff. 

 
 
11.0  Health and Wellbeing implications and Risks 
 
11.1 Neutral impact. There will be no changes to current services and where 

assisted services are required, these will continue in any new contract.  
 
11.2 Positive impact. Improved air quality through the introduction low emission 

vehicles. Also, learning from the Covid-19 pandemic, contractors will 
continue to adopt safer methods for street cleansing and waste collection 
functions, including staff health protection.  

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None 
 
 
Appendix 1 (Exempt) – Market testing, Havering  
 
Appendix 2 (Exempt) – Market testing, Eunomia  
 
Appendix 3 (Exempt) – Risks 
 
Appendix 4 (Exempt) – Finance 
 
Appendix 5 - Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) 
 
 

Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Equality & Health Impact Assessment 

(EqHIA) 
Document control  
 

Title of activity: Public Realm Transformation – New Operating Model 

 
Lead officer:  
 

Peter Gay, Project Manager, Public Realm, Neighbourhoods.  

 
Approved by: 
 

Paul Ellis, Head of Env
[...]
ng would be the 
better procurement route (for reasons already outlined in this report). The market 
strongly indicated it would not bid for a waste and recycling collection service 
combined with grounds maintenance only.  

 

 Option 3: Set up a Local Authority Company to deliver the Contract.  
 

 The option to deliver the services through a Local Authority Company was 
considered and rejected as this option leaves all the financial risks with the Council 
and does not allow for contractors to inform the Council of the best way to structure 
and deliver services. Also, unless refuse delivery specialists were engaged, the 
Council lacks the skills and management to progress this option at the present time.  
 

 The option of “insourcing the services” was not considered as this option has been 

Page 96



 

rejected before as it is prohibitively expensive; the circumstances that led to this 
conclusion have not changed. 
 
   
6. DOCUMENT 

CONSIDERED: 
Cabinet report PRT 7 July 2021 
Appendix 1 (Exempt) Market testing 
Appendix 2 (Exempt) Market testing 
Appendix 3 (Exempt) Risk 
Appendix 4 (Exempt) Finance 
Appendix 5 EqHIA 
 

 
 
 
 
 
   
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 REQUISITION OF A CABINET DECISION - PUBLIC REALM TRANSFORMATION - NEW OPERATING MODEL
	Requisition Grounds
	PRT Requisition 3 Aug - Final
	Exempt PRT Requisition 3 August 2021 - Final
	1. Cabinet report Pubic Realm Transformation 7 July 2021
	2. Appendix 1 (Exempt) Market testing
	3. Appendix 2 (Exempt) Market testing
	4. Appendix 3 (Exempt) Risk
	5. Appendix 4 (Exempt) Finance
	6. Appendix 5 EqHIA
	Document control
	1. Equality & Health Impact Assessment Checklist
	2. The EqHIA – How will the strategy, policy, plan, procedure and/or service impact on people?
	3. Outcome of the Assessment
	4. Action Plan
	5. Review
	Appendix 1. Guidance on Undertaking an EqHIA
	What is it?
	When to Assess:
	Equality & Health Impact Assessment Checklist
	Using the Checklist


Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
3 August 2021 (7.30  - 9.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, John Crowder, Philippa Crowder, 
Nisha Patel, Christine Smith, Maggie Themistocli and 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

Natasha Summers and Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group  
North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 

Also present via videoconference: 
 
Councillor Gillian Ford 
Barry Francis, Director of Neighbourhoods 
Jacki Ager, Waste and External Contracts Manager 
Mel Gadd, Highways Service Unit Manager 
Amandeep Wiechers, Deputy Head of Procurement 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Judith Holt, Councillor John 
Crowder substituting. 
 

11 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The report included in agenda item 5 contained exempt documents, namely 
appendices 1 to 4 inclusive and the second part of the response to the 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 3 August 2021 

 
 

 

requisition grounds. The Board resolved that press and public be excluded 
from the discussion of these items at the meeting on the grounds that it was 
likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present during that 
item, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

13 REQUISITION OF A CABINET DECISION - PUBLIC REALM 
TRANSFORMATION - NEW OPERATING MODEL  
 
A requisition had been received of the recent Cabinet decision on Public 
Realm Transformation – New Operating Model. This had been signed by 
the required six Members representing at least two different groups 
(Councillors Ford, Hawthorn Morgon, Mugglestone, Wilkins and Wiliamson). 
 
Councillor Dervish advised the Board that it was important to ensure that the 
procurement process for public realm transformation was attractive to the 
market. The supplier market had recovered following the pandemic and it 
was therefore the right time to restart the procurement. It was thought best 
to combine waste collection with street cleansing in the contract and hence 
seek a joined up approach from the contractor.  
 
The establishment of a Local Authority Company was not considered viable. 
New governance arrangements would be required and the requisite skill set 
was not available internally. There would also not be the opportunity to learn 
from the contractor and the financial risk would remain with the Council. The 
proposed two-stage competitive dialogue procurement would offer greater 
flexibility.  
 
The Council would monitor performance but would also expect the 
contractor to monitor its own performance. Contract officers would monitor 
performance on the ground and Key Performance Indicators for the contract 
would also be monitored. Data was also collected on the numbers of streets 
swept etc. The Director of Neighbourhoods added that performance was a 
fundamental part of the contract and would be discussed with contract 
bidders. It was accepted that performance under the existing contract was 
not where it should be and the national shortage of HGV drivers had 
compounded this as had the greater amounts of waste created at home 
during the pandemic. This did not however have any bearing on the 
procurement of the new contract. Issues around rectification of missed 
collections would be negotiated as part of the competitive dialogue process 
with bidders. 
 
It was confirmed that street cleansing and waste collection would be 
combined within the new contract. Grass cutting services would not be 
included. Work was in progress with consultants to design the contract 
specification. This would use best practice and national standards. Targets 
would be included around areas such as missed collections.  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 3 August 2021 

 
 

 

Offices reiterated that a Local Authority company approach would mean no 
flexibility in resources. Nearby Councils who used this approach had been 
forced to suspend some services during the pandemic.  
 
It was clarified that there was no London Councils Contract Framework for 
domestic waste. This could be discussed further with Members outside the 
meeting. The contract being procured would be a complex document, 
bespoke to Havering. The contract would include social value issues such 
as sustainability and community benefits. Government guidance on social 
value would be followed.  
 
The new contract would aim to ensure that waste collections were 
completed on time and in a tidy manner as well as ensuring streets were 
kept to the required state. Technology would be used to ensure efficient 
responses to issues such as flytipping and graffiti. The forthcoming 
Environment Bill would require more recycling of food waste etc and this 
would be reflected in the new contract as would issues to mitigate the 
impact of climate change.  
 
Officers were regularly updating the Lead Member on progress with the 
procurement as well as bringing updates to Cabinet at Themed Board. A 
further Cabinet decision would be needed to award the final contract.  
 
Flytipping removal was included in the new contract as was the large items 
collection service that the Council currently provided. There was no 
requirement to publicly consult on the contract but consultation undertaken 
by the East London Waste Authority could be used. Price would be 
evaluated separately to quality in the contract bids with each having a 50:50 
rating. The contract would cover the areas of waste, recycling, street 
cleansing, weeds and trunk roads. Parks development and gate locking 
were not included. 
 
Standards of street cleaning would be set out in the contract. A baseline 
would be established via work with organisations such as Keep Britain Tidy. 
There were no plans to remove financial penalties from the contract but 
other methods of performance management would also be used. Contract 
management was discussed at Cabinet and staff had been recruited with 
experience of this area. IT issues would also be included within the 
competitive dialogue process. Performance would be monitored by 2 
monitoring officers and 3-4 supervisors as well as a team undertaking data 
analysis.  
 
Officers clarified that there was not an unskilled workforce but that there 
was felt to be a lack of expertise in issues involved in setting up a company 
such as risk assessments, HR etc. The establishment of any such company 
would have required extra funding from the Council. A Direct Services 
Organisation would also incur costs to the Council in areas such as 
pensions and terms & conditions.  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 3 August 2021 

 
 

 

The requisition was NOT UPHELD by the Overview and Scrutiny Board by 
8 votes to 6. Councillors Best, P Crowder, J Crowder, Patel, Smith, 
Themistocli, White and Wise voted against upholding the requisition. 
Councillors Hawthorn, Morgon, Mugglestone, Summers, Wilkins and 
Williamson voted in favour of upholding the requisition.  
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


